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IP Camera Components

Vsce

Camera x1

Screw Package %1

3

USB Cable x1

io_ 9!
Positioning Map x1 Power Adapter x1
(=)
)
QSG x1 Installation Board x1
me2 32¢e

Ivo@El

32GB Micro SD x1




Built-in Mic

LED Indicator

\-
4

Lens

( )

Notes:

1. For reset (used to return
the camera settings to
factory default mode),
long press the
Reset/WPS button for 8
seconds; the light turns

J off.

Q\

el

Built-in Speaker

J

2. To allow normal
operation, make sure
that the Micro SD card
(32GB, supplied) is
inserted in the

0
Micro SD Card Slot e a ropriate slot
Ethernet Port g pp p J
o, o
Power Port ’ Reset/Pair Button
. J
Indication Status
Green light slow IP Camera is not connected to the RISCO Cloud. Please check for
flashing internet connection.
Green light steady on | IP Camera is successfully connected to the RISCO Cloud.




Ceiling Mounting (Optional)

Mounting
Surface/Ceiling
Positioning Map
Expansion Bolt

Mounting Plate

Self-tapping Screw

Defining IP Camera Settings

Step 1

Connect one end of the network cable (LAN) to the camera Ethernet port and the other side to
your router. Power up the camera with an appropriate power supply.

Step 2

If the camera is connected to a VUpoint NVR, refer to the VUpoint Network Video Recorder
Installation Guide for further installation instructions. If the camera is installed as a stand-
alone camera (without NVR connection), follow steps 3 — 6 below.

Step 3

Log into your Installer Admin Application and select a Site. Click Network Cameras — click
and then enter the definitions into the provided fields.

ADD NEW CAMERA x

CAMERA NAME Camera 1 \ Define
Camera

CAMERA TYPE ) RISCO w0 @ Settings
MAC address RISCO P2P -
CAMERAID @ | V'
Click when
done

S

Cancel




Step 4

ADD NEW CAMERA

Your camera was identified successfully

Click to
establish
Wi-Fi
connection

Would you like to connect it to your Wi-Fi network?

Connect to Wi-Fi

Step 5
WI-FI NETWORK (o oot a .ull\
Risco a8 il
Risco-Guest 8
a . Select a
wireless
ELRSSIDD44F7S P
é network from
@brsecure a o the available
list

@brglobal a .
@brguest

If your network is ELRsSIDA41517 8 .

password protected, -
enter a password e i
into the displayed @brglobal a
password field
\ _Grandriall-Guest a . )
Click for Wi-Fi PASSWORD
network
connection




Step 6

ADD NEW CAMERA X

‘Your camera is ready for use
You can disconnect the camera from the router and install it in your preferred location

Click OK

i

Product Specifications

Parameter Description

Image Sensor 1/2.7” 2Megapixel progressive CMOS
IR Distance 10 m

Focal Length 3.6 mm

Pan / Tilt 355 Pan & 0~90- Tilt

Power Supply 5V /1.5ADC

Power Consumption 5.5W

Wi-Fi Power Output 20dBm max.

Wi-Fi Frequency 2.4 GHz

Note: For Australia, New Zealand and USA, the approved AC/DC adapter shall be used
according to the country’s regulations.




@

Composants de la caméra IP

T o o
Camérax 1 Gabarit de positionnement x 1 Adaptateur secteur x 1
Paquet de vis x 1 1 Guide de démarrage Panneau d'installation x 1
rapide x 1
== 1IVoEd
Cable USB x 1 32GB Micro SD x 1




4 N\
,‘Q
-
Lenle || Remarques :
N N g JCRTEIRT
. | 1. Pour réinitialiser la
Microphone \ // caméra (c’est-a-dire
intégré AN \-\, e 4 : &
R - rétablir ses parametres
par défaut), appuyez
S o sur le bouton
Voyant \ Reset/WPS pendant
lumineux |
8 secondes ; le voyant
. I e Y
s'éteint.
4 N\
2. Pour permettre un
o fonctionnement
normal, assurez-vous
Haut-parleur .
o intégré que la carte Micro SD
(32 GB, fournie) est
o
Logement pour carte -, - e
Micro SD : insérée dans le
Port Ethernet
AN S logement correct.
o F o)
Connecteur it Sl Bouton de
\_ d’alimentation réinitialisation/Paire)

Indication

Etat

Voyant vert clignotant lentement

La caméra IP n'est pas connectée au RISCO
Cloud. Vérifiez la connexion Internet.

Voyant vert allumé normalement

La caméra IP a bien été connectée au RISCO Cloud.




Montage au plafond (en option)

Définition des parameétres de la caméra IP

Etape 1

Raccordez 1'une des extrémités du cable réseau (LAN) au port Ethernet de la caméra, et l'autre
extrémité a votre routeur. Alimentez la caméra avec une alimentation appropriée.

Etape 2

Si la caméra est raccordée a un enregistreur vidéo réseau (NVR) VUpoint, consultez le guide
d’installation du NVR VUpoint pour obtenir des instructions d’installation. Si la caméra est
installée en tant que dispositif autonome (sans connexion a un NVR), suivez les étapes 3 a 6
ci-dessous.

Etape 3

Connectez-vous a votre compte Cloud installateur et sélectionnez un site. Cliquez sur

’ . + Nouvelle Caméra
Caméras IP, cliquez sur

NOUVELLE CAMERA X

, puis renseignez les champs requis.

NOM DE CAMERA Caméra 2 DéfiniSSeZ
les
TYPE DE CAMERA ®) RISCO paramétres
dela
Adresse MAC RISCO P2P caméra

D CAMERA @

Cliquez

lorsque

vous avez
terminé A Annuler
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Etape 4

NOUVELLE CAMERA

Cliquez o . :
Votre caméra a été identifiée avec succes.
our
établir la
connexion
WI-FI Voulez-vous la connecter a votre réseau Wi-Fi ?
Connexion au Wi-Fi
Etape 5
CONNEXION AU WI-FI
RESEAU WI-FI
Freewif il
Risco-Int ﬂ ll“l
Freebox-327D04 a .l
Freebox-ABS04A a Sélectionnez
un réseau
eeWifl P .
e " | sans fil dans
FreeWifi_secure a il la liste
FLOSYSTEME a8 il
Si votre réseau est Freewifisecure 8
protégé par mot de \_ )
passe, saisissez le
MOTDEPASSE o | weeeeees

mot de passe dans ————»

le champ prévu a
cet effet

Cliquez pour
établir la
connexion au
réseau Wi-Fi

Connexion Annuler 22 Rafraichir

11



]:Ztape 6

CONNEXION AU WI-FI X

Votre caméra est préte a étre utilisée.
Vous pouvez déconnecter la caméra du routeur et l'installer a 'emplacement souhaité.

Cliquez sur
OK

N

Spécifications du produit

Parameétre Description

Capteur d'image CMOS 1/2.7” de 2 Mégapixel progressif
Distance IR 10 m

Focale 3.6 mm

Pan / Tilt 355¢ Pan & 0~90- Tilt

Alimentation 5V /1.5ADC

Consommation 5.5W

Puissance disponible Wi-Fi 20dBm max.

Fréquence Wi-Fi 2.4 GHz

12
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Componentes de la camara IP

—y—y—y—y—y—y—y

Hicce | © o1

[ p———

Cémarax 1 Plantilla x 1 Adaptador de corriente x 1

L)

Paquete de tornillos x 1 ~ Guia rapida de inicio x 1 Placa de instalacion x 1

[ hayrl- ]

Cable USB x 1 32GB Micro SD x 1

13



~N
1.0
,/’/ Lente (-
. T - Notas:
N | | .
o 1. Para realizar un Reset
Micréfono N / .
integrado N T (restaurar los ajustes de
= = fabrica de la camara),
o mantenga presionado
) ‘ ‘ el botén Reset/WPS
Indicador | \
luminoso { J durante 8 segundos y la

- J luz se apagara.

4 Y [ 2. Para un funcionamiento
normal, asegtirese de
que la tarjeta microSD

Altavoz (32GB, incluida) esta
integrado .

o\ insertada en la ranura

Ranura para tarjeta ‘\\ apropiada
Micro SD Puerto \_ J

Ethernet

o} /

Conector de s 1l ””” Botoén de reinicio/
\_ alimentacion Emparejar

Indicacion

Significado

Verde con parpadeo lento

La camara IP no esta conectada a RISCO
Cloud. Compruebe la conexién a Internet.

Verde normalmente encendido

La camara IP estd conectada correctamente a RISCO Cloud.

14




Montaje en techo (opcional)

© Taco de expansion

Moo 2) Placa de montaje

Bemreeennees © Tornillo autoroscante

R {3) Cdmara

Definiendo la configuracion de la camara IP
Paso 1

Conecte un extremo del cable de red (LAN) al puerto Ethernet de la cdmara y el otro extremo
al router.

Paso 2

Si la cdmara esta conectada a un NVR de VUpoint, consulte la Guia del grabador de video en
red (NVR) de VUpoint para ver mas instrucciones de instalacion. Si la cAmara esta instalada
como camara independiente (sin conexién NVR), siga los pasos 3-6 a continuacion.

Paso 3
Conéctese a la aplicacion de administracion del instalador y seleccione un sitio. Pulse

/ + Afiadi Ni ca . ./ . ...
en Camaras IP — pulsar y, a continuacioén, introduzca las definiciones en
los campos correspondientes.

ARADIR UNA NUEVA CAMARA x

NOMBRE DE LA CAMARA camara g

Defina la
configuracion
de la cdmara

TIPO DE CAMARA s RISCO No RISCO (2/5) @

Direccion MAC RISCO P2P

ID DE LA CAMARA @
Pulse cuando
haya
terminado

Cancelar

15



Paso 4

Pulse para
establecer
la conexion
Wi-Fi

Paso 5

Si la red esta
protegida con
contrasena,
introduzca una

ANADIR UNA NUEVA CAMARA

Su camara se ha identificado correctamente

¢Desea conectarse a su Wi-Fi?

Ahora no

Conectar a la Wi-Fi

ARADIR UNA NUEVA CAMARA

REDWI-FI

contrasefia en el

campo de
contrasena

Pulse para

establecer la
conexion de red

Wi-Fi

CONTRASENA

MOV

w

DIRE®

GUEST

Officejet 5740

& Actualizal

Seleccione
una red
inalambrica
de la lista

16



Paso 6

ARNADIR UNA NUEVA CAMARA X

Su camara estd lista para usar
Puede desconectar la cdmara del router e instalarla en su ubicacién deseada

Pulse OK

.
o

Especificaciones del producto

Parametro Descripcion

Sensor de imagen 1/2.7” 2Megapixel CMOS progresivo
Distancia IR 10 m

Distancia focal 3.6 mm

Pan / Tilt 355 Pan & 0~90- Tilt

Fuente de alimentaciéon 5V /1.5ADC

Consumo de energia 5.5W

Salida de alimentacion Wi-Fi 20dBm max.

Frecuencia Wi-Fi 2.4 GHz

17



Componenti della telecamera IP

—y—y—y—y—y—y—y

Usco : 1 e 0 JI
Telecamera x 1 Dima x 1 Alimentatore x 1
Sacchetto Vitix 1 1 Manuale rapido x 1 Scheda di installazione x 1

ﬂ? 1 voen
== 1VeEd

CavoUSB x 1 32GB Micro SD x 1

18



4 )
Lo
e
Lente Nota:
o,
1. Per il reset (usato per
H AN A\ / . . .
im';";;to 0 /) tornare ai valori di
oo - e — B fabbrica), premere il
tasto Reset/WPS per 8
o . 1rs .
7777777777777777777 secondi; I'indicatore
Indicatore \ luminoso si spegnera.
LED ) .
\_ )| 2. Per consentire il
Ve ~ normale
funzionamento,
0 assicurarsi che la
Altopariante scheda Micro SD (32
o integrato GB, in dotazione) sia
Vano Micro SD 0 inserita nell'apposito
) i Porta \ slot.
N Ethernet
o, F" 0
Ingresso di Ry S Tatslto
i i Reset/Paio
\ahmentazmne )

Stato LED Significato
Lampeggio lento del La telecamera non e connessa al cloud RISCO. Controllare la
LED verde connessione internet.

LED verde accesa

La telecamera e connessa al cloud RISCO.

19




Installazione a soffitto (opzionale)

{2) Piastra di fissaggio
Bommeneees © Viti autofilettanti

[ {3) Telecamera

Configurazione parametri telecamera IP

Passo 1

Collegare un cavo LAN alla porta ethernet della telecamera e con I’altro capo del cavo
collegarsi al router. Alimentare la telecamera con un alimentatore appropriato.

Passo 2

Se la videocamera ¢ collegata a un NVR VUpoint, consultare la Guida all'installazione del
videoregistratore di rete VUpoint per ulteriori istruzioni di installazione. Se la videocamera e
installata come videocamera indipendente (senza connessione NVR), seguire i passaggi da 3 a
6 seguenti.

Passo 3

Accedere all’area Tecnica Installatore del cloud e seleziona un sito. Fare clic su Telecamere,
. + i i tel . .. . . . . .. . .
cliccare su , quindi inserire i dati nei campi visualizzati.

AGGIUNGI TELECAMERA X

NOME TELECAMERA Telecamera 1

Definire i
parametri

Indirizzo MAC TIPO TELECAMERA ® RISCO telecamera

RISCO P2P

Cliccare
appena

L D TELECAMERA
inito A °

Successivo Annulla

20



Passo 4

AGGIUNGI TELECAMERA

Cliccare 0

qui per
connettersi La telecamera & stata identificata
ad una rete

WiFi
\ Desideri connettere una rete WiFi ?

Passo 5

CONMNETTI AL WI-FI

RETE WI-FI
WOW FI - FASTWEB ﬂ aill
Risco-int a il
Inserire la _
d MNETGEAROO a ol
passwor Selezionare
della rete WIFI SEIMEDIA WiFi
Wikl so v a ol una rete WiF1
’ dalla lista
I:i'rotetta e WIFI SEIMEDIA GUEST a .l delle reti
cliccare su . o
: disponibili
Connetti NETGEAR0O a il
SEIMEDIA_WIFI ﬂ il
FASTWEB-TK7AZZ ﬁ al
AWM FL . FASTIWAER o
PASSWORD
Annulla < Aggiorna

21



Passo 6

CONNETTI AL WI-FI x

Cliccare 0

su OK L& tua telecamerz & pronta per essere utlizzata. Scol te)gl,a Ia telecamera dal router e installzala nella
\ posizione stabilita
Specifiche Tecniche
Parametro Descrizione
Sensore video 1/2.7” 2Megapixel progressivo CMOS
Distanza a IR 10 m
Lunghezza Focale 3.6 mm
Pan / Tilt 355 Pan & 0~90- Tilt
Alimentatore 5V /1.5ADC
Assorbimento 5.5W
Potenza trasmessa Wi-Fi 20dBm max.
Frequenza Wi-Fi 2.4 GHz
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UKCA and CE RED Compliance Statement:

Hereby, RISCO Group declares that this equipment is in compliance with the essential requirements of
the UKCA Radio Equipment Regulations 2017 and CE Directive 2014/53/EU.
For the UKCA and CE Declaration of Conformity please refer to our website: www.riscogroup.com

Rapport de Conformité de RED:

Par la présente, RISCO Group, déclare cet équipement est en conformité aux conditions essentielles et a
d'autres dispositions appropriées de la directive 2014/53/EU. Vous pouvez trouver la copie complete de la
déclaration de conformité a la directive 2014/53/EU sur notre site web, a l’adresse suivante :
WWww.riscogroup.com.

Declaracién de Conformidad RED :

Por la presente, RISCO Group declara que este equipo cumple con los requisitos esenciales y otras
disposiciones relevantes de la Directiva 2014/53/EU. Para la Declaracion de Conformidad CE, por favor
dirfjase a nuestra web: www.riscogroup.com.

Dichiarazione di Conformita RED:

La sottoscritta RISCO Group, dichiara sotto la propria responsabilita che questo prodotto & conforme ai
requisiti essenziali e alle altre rilevanti disposizioni della Direttiva Europea 2014/53/EU.
Per le Dichiarazioni di Conformita CE, visitate il nostro sito web: www.riscogroup.com

FCC ID: 2AVYF-IPC-AX6L

This device complies with part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is subject

to the following two conditions:

(1) This device may not cause harmful interference, and

(2) This device must accept any interference received, including interference that may cause undesired

operation.

Changes or modifications to this equipment which are not expressly approved by the party responsible

for compliance (RISCO Group's.) could void the user's authority to operate the equipment.

FCC Note

This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class B digital device, pursuant

to part 15 of the FCC Rules.

These limits are designed to provide reasonable protection against harmful interference in a residential

installation. This equipment generates uses and can radiate radio frequency energy and, if not installed

and used in accordance with the instructions, may cause harmful interference to radio communications.

However, there is no guarantee that interference will not occur in a particular installation. If this

equipment does cause harmful interference to radio or television reception, which can be determined by

turning the equipment on and off, the user is encouraged to try to correct the interference by one or more

of the following measures:

+ Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.

+ Increase the separation between the equipment and the receiver.

+ Connect the equipment into an outlet on to a different circuit from that to which the receiver is
connected.

+ Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help.
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Standard Limited Product Warranty (“Limited Warranty”)

RISCO Ltd. (“RISCO") guarantee RISCO’s hardware products (“Products”) to be free from defects in
materials and workmanship when used and stored under normal conditions and in accordance with the
instructions for use supplied by RISCO, for a period of (i) 24 months from the date of delivery of the
Product ( the “Warranty Period”). This Limited Warranty covers the Product only within the country
where the Product was originally purchased and only covers Products purchased as new.

Contact with customers only. This Limited Warranty is solely for the benefit of customers who
purchased the Products directly from RISCO or from an authorized distributor of RISCO. RISCO does not
warrant the Product to consumers and nothing in this Warranty obligates RISCO to accept Product
returns directly from end users who purchased the Products for their own use from RISCO’s customer or
from any installer of RISCO, or otherwise provide warranty or other services to any such end user
directly. RISCO’s authorized distributor or installer shall handle all interactions with its end users in
connection with this Limited Warranty. RISCO’s authorized distributor or installer shall make no
warranties, representations, guarantees or statements to its end users or other third parties that suggest
that RISCO has any warranty or service obligation to, or any contractual privy with, any recipient of a
Product.

Remedies. In the event that a material defect in a Product is discovered and reported to RISCO during
the Warranty Period, RISCO shall accept return of the defective Product in accordance with the below
RMA procedure and, at its option, either (i) repair or have repaired the defective Product, or (ii) provide a
replacement product to the customer.

Return Material Authorization. In the event that you need to return your Product for repair or
replacement, RISCO will provide you with a Return Merchandise Authorization Number (RMA#) as well
as return instructions. Do not return your Product without prior approval from RISCO. Any Product
returned without a valid, unique RMA# will be refused and returned to the sender at the sender’s
expense. The returned Product must be accompanied with a detailed description of the defect discovered
(“Defect Description”) and must otherwise follow RISCO’s then-current RMA procedure published in
RISCO’s website at www.riscogroup.com in connection with any such return. If RISCO determines in its
reasonable discretion that any Product returned by customer conforms to the applicable warranty (“Non-
Defective Product”), RISCO will notify the customer of such determination and will return the applicable
Product to customer at customer’s expense. In addition, RISCO may propose and assess customer a
charge for testing and examination of Non-Defective Product.

Entire Liability. The repair or replacement of Products in accordance with this Limited Warranty shall be
RISCQO’s entire liability and customer’s sole and exclusive remedy in case a material defect in a Product is
discovered and reported as required herein. RISCO’s obligation and this Limited Warranty are contingent
upon the full payment by customer for such Product and upon a proven weekly testing and examination
of the Product functionality.
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Limitations. This Limited Warranty is the only warranty made by RISCO with respect to the Products.
The warranty is not transferable to any third party. To the maximum extent permitted by applicable law,
this Limited Warranty shall not apply and will be void if: (i) the conditions set forth above are not met
(including, but not limited to, full payment by customer for the Product and a proven weekly testing and
examination of the Product functionality); (ii) if the Products or any part or component thereof: (a) have
been subjected to improper operation or installation; (b) have been subject to neglect, abuse, willful
damage, abnormal working conditions, failure to follow RISCO’s instructions (whether oral or in
writing); (c) have been misused, altered, modified or repaired without RISCO’s written approval or
combined with, or installed on products, or equipment of the customer or of any third party; (d) have
been damaged by any factor beyond RISCO’s reasonable control such as, but not limited to, power
failure, electric power surges, or unsuitable third party components and the interaction of software
therewith or (e) any failure or delay in the performance of the Product attributable to any means of
communication provided by any third party service provider, including, but not limited to, GSM
interruptions, lack of or internet outage and/or telephony failure. BATTERIES ARE EXPLICITLY
EXCLUDED FROM THE WARRANTY AND RISCO SHALL NOT BE HELD RESPONSIBLE OR LIABLE
IN RELATION THERETO, AND THE ONLY WARRANTY APPLICABLE THERETO, IF ANY, IS THE
BATTERY MANUFACTURER'S WARRANTY. RISCO does not install or integrate the Product in the end
user’s security system and is therefore not responsible for and cannot guarantee the performance of the
end user’s security system which uses the Product or which the Product is a component of.

This Limited Warranty applies only to Products manufactured by or for RISCO. Further, this Limited
Warranty does not apply to any software (including operating system) added to or provided with the
Products or any third-party software, even if packaged or sold with the RISCO Product. Manufacturers,
suppliers, or third parties other than RISCO may provide their own warranties, but RISCO, to the extent
permitted by law and except as otherwise specifically set forth herein, provides its Products “AS IS”.
Software and applications distributed or made available by RISCO in conjunction with the Product (with
or without the RISCO brand), including, but not limited to system software, as well as P2P services or
any other service made available by RISCO in relation to the Product, are not covered under this Limited

Warranty. Refer to the Terms of Service at: www.riscogroup.com/warranty for details of your rights and
obligations with respect to the use of such applications, software or any service. RISCO does not
represent that the Product may not be compromised or circumvented; that the Product will prevent any
personal injury or property loss by burglary, robbery, fire or otherwise, or that the Product will in all
cases provide adequate warning or protection. A properly installed and maintained alarm may only
reduce the risk of a burglary, robbery or fire without warning, but it is not insurance or a guarantee that
such will not occur or will not cause or lead to personal injury or property loss. CONSEQUENTLY,
RISCO SHALL HAVE NO LIABILITY FOR ANY PERSONAL INJURY, PROPERTY DAMAGE OR
OTHER LOSS BASED ON ANY CLAIM AT ALL INCLUDING A CLAIM THAT THE PRODUCT
FAILED TO GIVE WARNING.
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EXCEPT FOR THE WARRANTIES SET FORTH HEREIN, RISCO AND ITS LICENSORS HEREBY
DISCLAIM ALL EXPRESS, IMPLIED OR STATUTORY, REPRESENTATIONS, WARRANTIES,
GUARANTEES, AND CONDITIONS WITH REGARD TO THE PRODUCTS, INCLUDING BUT NOT
LIMITED TO ANY REPRESENTATIONS, WARRANTIES, GUARANTEES, AND CONDITIONS OF
MERCHANTABILITY, FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE, TITLE AND WARRANTIES
AGAINST HIDDEN OR LATENT DEFECTS, TO THE EXTENT PERMITTED BY LAW. WITHOUT
LIMITING THE GENERALITY OF THE FOREGOING, RISCO AND ITS LICENSORS DO NOT
REPRESENT OR WARRANT THAT: (I) THE OPERATION OR USE OF THE PRODUCT WILL BE
TIMELY, SECURE, UNINTERRUPTED OR ERROR-FREE; (ii) THAT ANY FILES, CONTENT OR
INFORMATION OF ANY KIND THAT MAY BE ACCESSED THROUGH THE PRODUCT SHALL
REMAIN SECURED OR NON DAMAGED. CUSTOMER ACKNOWLEDGES THAT NEITHER RISCO
NOR ITS LICENSORS CONTROL THE TRANSFER OF DATA OVER COMMUNICATIONS
FACILITIES, INCLUDING THE INTERNET, GSM OR OTHER MEANS OF COMMUNICATIONS AND
THAT RISCO’S PRODUCTS, MAY BE SUBJECT TO LIMITATIONS, DELAYS, AND OTHER PROBLEMS
INHERENT IN THE USE OF SUCH MEANS OF COMMUNICATIONS. RISCO IS NOT RESPONSIBLE
FOR ANY DELAYS, DELIVERY FAILURES, OR OTHER DAMAGE RESULTING FROM SUCH
PROBLEMS. RISCO WARRANTS THAT ITS PRODUCTS DO NOT, TO THE BEST OF ITS
KNOWLEDGE, INFRINGE UPON ANY PATENT, COPYRIGHT, TRADEMARK, TRADE SECRET OR
OTHER INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY RIGHT IN ANY EVENT RISCO SHALL NOT BE LIABLE FOR
ANY AMOUNTS REPRESENTING LOST REVENUES OR PROFITS, PUNITIVE DAMAGES, OR FOR
ANY OTHER INDIRECT, SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL, OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES, EVEN IF THEY
WERE FORESEEABLE OR RISCO HAS BEEN INFORMED OF THEIR POTENTIAL.
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Contacting RISCO

RISCO Group is committed to customer service and Product support. You can contact us through our
website (www.riscogroup.com) or at the following telephone and fax numbers:

United Kingdom

Tel: +44-(0)-161-655-5500
support-uk@riscogroup.com
Italy

Tel: +39-02-66590054
support-it@riscogroup.com
Spain

Tel: +34-91-490-2133
support-es@riscogroup.com
France

Tel: +33-164-73-28-50
support-fr@riscogroup.com

Belgium (Benelux)

Tel: +32-2522-7622
support-be@riscogroup.com
China

Tel: +86-755-82789285
support-cn@riscogroup.com
Israel

Tel: +972-3-963-7777
support@riscogroup.com
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All rights reserved.
No part of this document may be reproduced in any form without prior written permission from the
publisher.

SERCERS

© RISCO Group, 06/2023. All rights reserved. 5IN3056
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